
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

  
 NOTICE OF RULING 

 

Justian Jusuf – State Bar No. 201507 
Email: jjusuf@jusuf-law.com  
LAW OFFICE OF JUSTIAN JUSUF, APC 
17011 Beach Blvd., Suite 900 
Huntington Beach, California 92647 
Phone: (714) 274-9815 
 
Sahag Majarian II – State Bar No. 146621 
Email: sahagii@aol.com  
LAW OFFICES OF SAHAG MAJARIAN II 
18250 Ventura Blvd. 
Tarzana, California 91356 
Phone: (818) 609-0807 
Fax: (818) 609-0892 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff MARISELA MORA,  
individually and on behalf of others similarly situated 
 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

FOR THE COUNTY OF ORANGE 
 
MARISELA MORA, individually and on 
behalf of others similarly situated, 
 
  Plaintiff, 
 
 vs. 
 
DIAMOND ZB STAFFING SERVICES, 
LLC; 
CAPITAL LOGISTICS; 
JCR SERVICES, LLC; and  
DOES 1-50, 
 
  Defendants. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

CASE NO.: 30-2019-01104920-CU-OE-CXC 
 
CLASS ACTION 
 
Assigned For All Purposes To: 
Judge: Hon. Melissa R. McCormick 
Dept.: CX104 
 
NOTICE OF RULING ON PLAINTIFF’S 
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL 
OF CLASS ACTION AND PAGA 
SETTLEMENT  
 
Date: July 23, 2024 
Time: 2:00 p.m. 
Dept.: CX104 
 
 
Complaint Filed: October 16, 2019 

Case stayed: 
from October 8, 2020 to April 4, 2022 and 
from January 6, 2023 to February 16, 2023 

Trial Date: Not Set 
   



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 - 1 - 
 NOTICE OF RULING 
 

 TO EACH PARTY AND EACH COUNSEL OF RECORD, AND TO THE 

CALIFORNIA LABOR AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT AGENCY: 

 On July 23, 2024, at approximately 2:00 p.m., the Court held a hearing on Plaintiff’s 

motion for preliminary approval of class action and PAGA settlement in this matter.   

 Prior to the hearing, the Court published its Tentative Ruling, a copy of which is attached 

hereto and incorporated fully herein by this reference, granting the motion. 

 Justian Jusuf of Law Office of Justian Jusuf appeared on behalf of Plaintiff Marisela Mora; 

Michael Adreani of Roxborough Pomerance Nye & Adreani appeared on behalf of Defendants 

Diamond ZB Staffing Services, LLC, Veronica G Lake, Diamond PEO, BZ Resources, VL Best 

PEO, and SkyHigh PEO; Kevin Ngai appeared on behalf of Defendant Capital Logistics; and Paul 

Saghera appeared on behalf of Defendant JCR Services, LLC.  All appearances were made 

remotely via Zoom administered by the Orange County Superior Court. 

 After discussions with counsel, the Court adopted its Tentative Ruling as the order of the 

Court. 
 
Dated: July 23, 2024     LAW OFFICE OF JUSTIAN JUSUF, APC 
        
       By: ________________________________ 
        Justian Jusuf 

 Attorneys for Plaintiff MARISELA MORA, 
individually and on behalf of others similarly 
situated 



12 
 

5 Mora v. Diamond ZB 

Staffing Services, LLC 

 
2019-01104920 

Plaintiff’s Motion for Preliminary Approval of Class Action and 

PAGA Settlement 

The court has reviewed and considered the papers, including the 

supplemental papers, filed in support of plaintiff’s motion for 

preliminary approval of a $100,000 class action and PAGA 

settlement.  The court grants the motion as follows: 

$2,500.00 for enhancement payment to plaintiff (not to 

exceed); 

$33,333.33 for attorneys’ fees (not to exceed 1/3 of gross 

settlement amount); 

$5,000.00 for litigation costs (not to exceed); 

$10,000.00 for settlement administration costs (not to exceed); 

and  

$10,000.00 total PAGA penalties ($7,500.00 to the LWDA). 

The final approval hearing is scheduled for January 30, 2025 at 

2:00 p.m. in Department CX104.  The motion for final approval 

shall be filed at least 16 court days before the hearing. 

Plaintiff is ordered to give notice, including to the LWDA, and to 

file a proof of service.  

 

 

 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 - 1 - 
  PROOF OF SERVICE 
 

PROOF OF SERVICE 
 
 I am over 18 years of age and not a party to this action.  I am employed in the County of 
Orange.  My business address is Law Office of Justian Jusuf, 17011 Beach Blvd., Suite 900, 
Huntington Beach, CA 92647.  On the date stated below, I served from Huntington Beach, 
California a copy of the following document(s): 

NOTICE OF RULING GRANTING PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY 
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION AND PAGA SETTLEMENT 
 

[ X ] (BY E-MAIL) sending via email a PDF copy of the document(s) to counsel for the parties: 
  Counsel for Diamond ZB Staffing Services, LLC: 
   Michael Adreani mba@rpnalaw.com 
   Laura H. Park LHP@rpnalaw.com  
 Counsel for Capital Logistics: 
   Thomas F. Nowland tom@nowlandlaw.com  
   Daniel A. Brodnax dbrodnax@nowlandlaw.com 
   Kevin H Ngai khngai@nowlandlaw.com  
 Counsel for JCR Services, LLC: 
   Paul Saghera paul@sagheralaw.com  
 
[ X ] (ONLINE) transmitting a PDF copy of the document(s) to the Labor and Workforce 

Development Agency via its website: https://www.dir.ca.gov/Private-Attorneys-General-
Act/Private-Attorneys-General-Act.html.  

 
(BY U.S. MAIL) enclosing the document(s) in an envelope and depositing the sealed envelope 
within the United States Postal Service with the postage fully prepaid.  The envelope was 
addressed and mailed as follows: 
 
[  ] Michael B. Adreani, Chinye Uwechue 

ROXBOROUGH POMERANCE NYE & 
ADREANI 
5900 Canoga Avenue, Suite 450 
Woodland Hills, CA 91367 

Counsel for Defendant Diamond ZB 
Staffing Services, LLC 

[  ] Thomas F. Nowland, Kevin H. Ngai 
LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS F. NOWLAND 
20241 S.W. Birch Street, Suite 203 
Newport Beach, CA 92660 

Counsel for Defendant Capital 
Logistics and Cross-Defendant Capital 
Logistics And Warehousing West, 
Inc. 

[  ] Paul S. Saghera  
SAGHERA LAW GROUP, APC 
333 City Blvd. West, 17th Floor 
Anaheim, CA 92868 

Counsel for Defendant JCR Services, 
LLC 

[  ] Sahag Majarian II  
LAW OFFICES OF SAHAG MAJARIAN II 
18250 Ventura Blvd. 
Tarzana, CA 91356 

Co-counsel for Plaintiff Marisela 
Mora, individually and on behalf of 
others similarly situated 

 
 I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the 
foregoing is true and correct. 
 
Date: July 23, 2024 
        ___________________________ 
         Justian Jusuf  

mailto:mba@rpnalaw.com
mailto:LHP@rpnalaw.com
mailto:tom@nowlandlaw.com
mailto:dbrodnax@nowlandlaw.com
mailto:khngai@nowlandlaw.com
mailto:paul@sagheralaw.com
https://www.dir.ca.gov/Private-Attorneys-General-Act/Private-Attorneys-General-Act.html
https://www.dir.ca.gov/Private-Attorneys-General-Act/Private-Attorneys-General-Act.html

	Notice of Ruling
	Ruling
	Proof of Service



