1 2 3	Justian Jusuf – State Bar No. 201507 Email: jjusuf@jusuf-law.com LAW OFFICE OF JUSTIAN JUSUF, APC 17011 Beach Blvd., Suite 900 Huntington Beach, California 92647					
4	Phone: (714) 274-9815					
5	Sahag Majarian II – State Bar No. 146621 Email: <u>sahagii@aol.com</u> LAW OFFICES OF SAHAG MAJARIAN I	${f I}$				
6	18250 Ventura Blvd. Tarzana, California 91356					
7	Phone: (818) 609-0807 Fax: (818) 609-0892					
8 9	Attorneys for Plaintiff MARISELA MORA, individually and on behalf of others similarly situated					
10	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA					
11						
12	MARISELA MORA, individually and on) CASE NO.: 30-2019-01104920-CU-OE-CXC				
13	behalf of others similarly situated,) CLASS ACTION				
14	Plaintiff,) Assigned For All Purposes To:				
15	VS.) Judge: Hon. Melissa R. McCormick) Dept.: CX104				
16	DIAMOND ZB STAFFING SERVICES, LLC;) NOTICE OF RULING ON PLAINTIFF'S				
17	CAPITAL LOGISTICS; JCR SERVICES, LLC; and	MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVALOF CLASS ACTION AND PAGA				
18	DOES 1-50,) SETTLEMENT)				
19 20	Defendants.) Date: July 23, 2024) Time: 2:00 p.m.) Dept.: CX104				
21))				
22		Complaint Filed: October 16, 2019 Case stayed:				
23		from October 8, 2020 to April 4, 2022 and from January 6, 2023 to February 16, 2023				
24) Trial Date: Not Set				
25						
26						
27						
28						
	Notice	E OF BUILING				

NOTICE OF RULING

1	TO EACH PARTY AND EACH COUNSEL OF RECORD, AND TO THE			
2	2 CALIFORNIA LABOR AND WORKFORCE DEVELO	CALIFORNIA LABOR AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT AGENCY:		
3	On July 23, 2024, at approximately 2:00 p.m., the	On July 23, 2024, at approximately 2:00 p.m., the Court held a hearing on Plaintiff's		
4	4 motion for preliminary approval of class action and PAG	motion for preliminary approval of class action and PAGA settlement in this matter.		
5	Prior to the hearing, the Court published its Tentative Ruling, a copy of which is attached			
6	hereto and incorporated fully herein by this reference, granting the motion.			
7	Justian Jusuf of Law Office of Justian Jusuf appeared on behalf of Plaintiff Marisela Mora;			
8	Michael Adreani of Roxborough Pomerance Nye & Adreani appeared on behalf of Defendants			
9	Diamond ZB Staffing Services, LLC, Veronica G Lake, Diamond PEO, BZ Resources, VL Best			
10	PEO, and SkyHigh PEO; Kevin Ngai appeared on behalf of Defendant Capital Logistics; and Paul			
11	Saghera appeared on behalf of Defendant JCR Services, LLC. All appearances were made			
12	remotely via Zoom administered by the Orange County Superior Court.			
13	After discussions with counsel, the Court adopted its Tentative Ruling as the order of the			
14	4 Court.			
15	5 Dated: July 23, 2024 LAV	W OFFICE OF JUSTIAN JUSUF, APC		
16	6 By:	Un/		
17	7 Atto	orneys for Plaintiff MARISELA MORA,		
18		vidually and on behalf of others similarly		
19	9			
20	0			
21	1			
22	2			
23	3			
24	4			
25	5			
26				
27				
28	8			

5	Mora v. Diamond ZB Staffing Services, LLC 2019-01104920	Plaintiff's Motion for Preliminary Approval of Class Action and PAGA Settlement The court has reviewed and considered the papers, including the supplemental papers, filed in support of plaintiff's motion for preliminary approval of a \$100,000 class action and PAGA settlement. The court grants the motion as follows: \$2,500.00 for enhancement payment to plaintiff (not to exceed); \$33,333.33 for attorneys' fees (not to exceed 1/3 of gross settlement amount); \$5,000.00 for litigation costs (not to exceed); \$10,000.00 for settlement administration costs (not to exceed); and \$10,000.00 total PAGA penalties (\$7,500.00 to the LWDA). The final approval hearing is scheduled for January 30, 2025 at 2:00 p.m. in Department CX104. The motion for final approval shall be filed at least 16 court days before the hearing. Plaintiff is ordered to give notice, including to the LWDA, and to file a proof of service.

1	PPOOF OF SER	VICE		
	PROOF OF SERVICE			
2	I am over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. I am employed in the County of Orange. My business address is Law Office of Justian Jusuf, 17011 Beach Blvd., Suite 900,			
3	Huntington Beach, CA 92647. On the date stated below, I served from Huntington Beach, California a copy of the following document(s):			
5	NOTICE OF RULING GRANTING PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION AND PAGA SETTLEMENT			
6	[X] (BY E-MAIL) sending via email a PDF copy of	the document(s) to counsel for the parties:		
7 8	Counsel for Diamond ZB Staffing Services, LLC: Michael Adreani mba@rpnalaw.com Laura H. Park LHP@rpnalaw.com			
	Counsel for Capital Logistics:			
9	Daniel A. Brodnax dbrodnax@nowlandlaw.com			
11	Counsel for JCR Services, LLC: Paul Saghera paul@sagheralaw.com			
12	[X] (ONLINE) transmitting a PDF copy of the docu	iment(s) to the Labor and Workforce		
13	Development Agency via its website: https://www.act/Private-Attorneys-General-Act.html .	vw.dir.ca.gov/Private-Attorneys-General-		
14	(BY U.S. MAIL) enclosing the document(s) in an envelope and depositing the sealed envelope			
15				
16 17	[] Michael B. Adreani, Chinye Uwechue ROXBOROUGH POMERANCE NYE & ADREANI	Counsel for Defendant Diamond ZB Staffing Services, LLC		
18	5900 Canoga Avenue, Suite 450 Woodland Hills, CA 91367			
19	[] Thomas F. Nowland, Kevin H. Ngai LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS F. NOWLAND 20241 S.W. Birch Street, Suite 203	Counsel for Defendant Capital Logistics and Cross-Defendant Capital Logistics And Warehousing West,		
20	Newport Beach, CA 92660	Inc.		
21	[] Paul S. Saghera SAGHERA LAW GROUP, APC	Counsel for Defendant JCR Services, LLC		
22	333 City Blvd. West, 17th Floor Anaheim, CA 92868			
23	[] Sahag Majarian II	Co-counsel for Plaintiff Marisela		
2425	LAW OFFICES OF SAHAG MAJARIAN II 18250 Ventura Blvd. Tarzana, CA 91356	Mora, individually and on behalf of others similarly situated		
26				
27	Date: July 23, 2024			
28				
		Justian Jusuf		
	-1-			

PROOF OF SERVICE